
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE & FARMERS WELFARE 

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING & FISHERIES 

LOK SABHA 

ADMITTED UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 214 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 11
th

 December 2018 

“Dairy Industry” 

214. SHRI KAUSHALENDRA KUMAR: 

SHRI A.T. NANA PATIL:  

DR. RAVINDRA KUMAR RAY:  

 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

कृषि और षकसान कल्याण मंत्री 

be pleased to state:  

(a) the number of milch cattle at present in the country, State-wise;  

(b) whether the Government has taken/is taking steps to increase the number of milch cattle, if so, the 

details thereof including various schemes in this regard;  

(c) the steps taken and the details of the financial assistance being provided and released to 

encourage/develop dairy industry in the country along with the conditions for eligibility during the last 

four years: State/District-wise including Jalgaon District of Maharashtra;  

(d) whether the Government is spreading awareness regarding milch cattle of improved breeds for the 

development of dairy industry and techniques of upkeep thereof, if so, the details thereof;  

(e) whether the Government has allocated funds to small farmers for cattle rearing or dairy industry, if so, 

the number of farmers benefited through it during the last four years along with the details of amount of 

funds provided to them the State/District-wise including Jalgaon district of Maharashtra; and  

(f) the details of the percentage increase in the income of farmers, State/ District-wise especially in 

Jalgaon District of Maharashtra? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

(SMT KRISHNA RAJ) 

(a)  As per Livestock Census 2012, the number of milch cattle in the country is 67.5 million. The State-

wise details are placed at Annexure-I. 

(b) In order to enhance demand of milch cattle including indigenous breeds in the country steps 

undertaken by the Government of India are as under: 

(i) Rashtriya Gokul Mission: Rashtriya Gokul Mission has been initiated to promote 

indigenous breeds across the country, enhancing milk production and productivity of indigenous 

bovine breeds and thereby making milk production more remunerative to the farmers. Major steps 

undertaken under the scheme are: Conservation of Indigenous Breeds, Breed Improvement by 



Modern Technology, Awareness Program, Enhancement of Production and Productivity and 

Extension of AI Coverage. 

(ii) National Dairy Plan-I a World Bank assisted project being implemented in 18 major dairy 

States with aim of enhancing milk production and productivity in order to meet demand of milk in 

the country. The programme has a focus on development and conservation of 6 indigenous cattle 

breeds namely Gir, Tharparkar, Rathi, Kankrej, Hariana and Sahiwal and 5 buffalo breeds namely 

Murrah, Nili Ravi, Pandharpuri, Jaffarabadi and Mehsana are covered under the scheme.  

(iii) Government has also established three subordinate organizations namely (a) Central Cattle 

Breeding Farms (CCBFs) (b) Central Herd Registration Scheme and (c) Central Frozen Semen 

Production & Training Institute. These organizations are also undertaking genetic upgradation of 

milch animals through supply of disease free high genetic merit bulls of indigenous breeds for 

semen production and natural service for use in the breeding programme being implemented by 

the States. 

(iv) Krishi KalyanAbhiyan: The Krishi KalyanAbhiyaan is being undertaken to extend the AI 

coverage in 112 aspiration districts of the country. Artificial Insemination using High Yielding 

Indigenous Breed Semen (HYIB) is being carried out in these districts with an aim to produce 

high yielding female calves.  

(c) The steps taken by this Department to encourage/develop dairy industry across the country including 

Jalgaon district of Maharashtra are as follows: 

i. National Dairy Plan Phase I (NDP-I) 

ii. National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD):  

iii. Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme (DEDS) 

iv. Dairy Processing & Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF) 

The State-wise details of the financial assistance provided are placed at Annexure- II to IV. 

(d) In order to create awareness among the farmers for rearing improved cattle of indigenous breeds 

following activities are undertaken under Rashtriya Gokul Mission: 

i)  Reward farmers and institutions who are engaged in scientific management of recognized 

indigenous cattle breeds: National Gopal Ratna and National Kamdhenu Awards have been 

instituted under Rashtriya Gokul Mission, 

ii) Funds released to the States for organizing fertility camps and conducting training programme 

for farmers. 

iii)Publication of leaflets and pamphlets by the States participating under the scheme. 

  



 

(e) & (f) Under Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme, back-ended capital subsidy assistance up 

to 25% (33.33 % for SC/ST beneficiaries) of the project cost is provided to Small farmers/ beneficiaries 

under bankable projects through National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD). 

State-wise details of number of farmers benefitted during last four years and current year are given at 

Annexure-IV.  As per the ‘Situation Assessment Survey (SAS)’ of farmers conducted by National 

Sample Survey Office (NSSO), the State-wise average monthly income per farmer/ agricultural 

household during 2003 and 2013 and percentage increase in the income is placed at Annexure-V. 

 

  



Annexure-I 

State-wise Population Of Milch Cattle as per 19th Livestock Census- 2012 

Sl. No. State/UT 

Milch Cattle 

Exotic/Crossbred Cattle Indigenous Cattle Total Milch 

Cattle In Milk Dry In Milk Dry 

1 A & N Islands 4665 2589 4723 4210 16187 

2 Andhra Pradesh* 906180 247073 1291366 637040 3081659 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 6020 2345 66409 37569 112343 

4 Assam 112148 46813 1803152 1110659 3072772 

5 Bihar 1091973 555760 1739112 1134392 4521237 

6 Chandigarh 3675 858 497 385 5415 

7 Chhattisgarh 46199 25254 1142079 1373241 2586773 

8 D & N Haveli 223 61 5116 2442 7842 

9 Daman & Diu 52 17 405 187 661 

10 Goa 7527 2185 8388 5009 23109 

11 Gujarat 732208 230633 1910247 867115 3740203 

12 Haryana 352644 132959 161495 107509 754607 

13 Himachal Pradesh 411300 109563 237932 134393 893188 

14 Jammu & Kashmir 552555 112323 327564 154425 1146867 

15 Jharkhand 101388 23622 1322971 742749 2190730 

16 Karnataka 1304367 427870 1292254 908274 3932765 

17 Kerala 473421 131361 21022 10986 636790 

18 Lakshadweep 176 143 251 770 1340 

19 Madhya Pradesh 276755 106449 3488107 2442104 6313415 

20 Maharashtra 1444659 593064 1712728 1340368 5090819 

21 Manipur 13682 3371 43220 18914 79187 

22 Meghalaya 14578 2991 171473 89551 278593 

23 Mizoram 4097 1173 4572 2805 12647 

24 Nagaland 30007 9359 17564 9356 66286 

25 NCT of Delhi 24162 5482 9504 3034 42182 

26 Odisha 360976 167648 1394219 1160500 3083343 

27 Puducherry 20340 9233 570 274 30417 

28 Punjab 858453 275645 60415 42371 1236884 

29 Rajasthan 654393 205718 3090516 1916800 5867427 

30 Sikkim 34677 15855 2663 1640 54835 

31 Tamil Nadu 2302985 779993 615592 298386 3996956 

32 Tripura 26766 16063 133182 96563 272574 

33 Uttar Pradesh 1214866 444914 4668071 1926889 8254740 

34 Uttarakhand 185297 56222 346502 163516 751537 

35 West Bengal 731138 370391 2555590 1730380 5387499 

  Total 14304552 5115000 29649471 18474806 67543829 

 *including Telangana 

 

  



Annexure II  

National Dairy Plan -I 

Activity Wise Approved Sub Projects 

Activity 

No. of 

Approved 

sub 

Projects 

Amount Rs. in Crore 

Grant 

Assistance 

Fund 

Released till 30 

Nov2018 

Animal Breeding 65 671.03 602.68 

Bull Production Programme 33 291.32 251.02 

Strengthening of Semen Stations 28 301.71 274.98 

Pilot Al Delivery Services 4 78.00 76.67 

Animal Nutrition 167 302.44 290.95 

Ration Balancing Programme 117 236.62 229.47 

Fodder Development 50 65.82 61.47 

Village Based Milk Procurement System 236 698.56 664.26 

Sub Total 468 1672.03 1557.88 

Project Management & Learning 74 84.87 42.25 

Total 542 1756.90 1600.14 

 

State Wise Approved Sub Projects 

State 

No. of 

Approved 

Sub 

Projects 

Amount Rs. in Crore 

Grant 

Assistance 

Fund 

Released till 

30 Nov 2018 

Andhra Pradesh 20 82.00 80.57 

Bihar 30 60.68 56.73 

Chhattisgarh 4 12.56 5.73 

Gujarat 57 350.71 343.66 

Haryana 24 62.85 55.42 

Jharkhand 2 4.68 3.70 

Karnataka 50 169.58 164.29 

Kerala 16 42.73 41.69 

Madhya Pradesh 16 21.79 20.10 

Maharashtra 48 114.81 105.22 

Odisha 22 27.72 19.20 

Punjab 32 114.67 102.00 

Rajasthan 41 220.46 215.59 

Tamil Nadu 29 108.14 103.45 

Telangana 11 24.50 23.96 

Uttar Pradesh 29 153.44 148.24 

Uttarakhand 7 19.72 18.42 

West Bengal 26 42.41 36.99 

Centralised 4 38.58 12.93 

Sub Total 468 1672.03 1557.88 

Project Management & Learning 74 84.87 42.25 

Total 542 1756.90 1600.14 
  



 

Annexure-III 

State wise funds released under National Programme for Dairy Development 

(Rs. In crore) 

S.No. State 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

1 Andhra Pradesh 0.00 3.50 4.36 6.21 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.94 3.72 3.07 0.00 

3 Assam 0.00 0.00 4.68 0.00 

4 Bihar 3.00 10.59 12.87 35.67 

5 Chhattisgarh 1.50 2.04 1.75 0.00 

6 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.92 

7 Gujarat 1.19 0.00 0.00 10.91 

8 Haryana 0.00 0.28 0.00 6.51 

9 Himachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.50 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 3.65 0.00 5.05 1.00 

11 Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 3.08 0.00 

12 Karnataka 2.00 4.46 0.00 2.60 

13 Kerala 25.24 1.06 13.05 5.44 

14 Madhya Pradesh 0.00 3.64 1.55 3.59 

15 Maharashtra 1.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 

16 Manipur 2.58 0.00 0.00 2.98 

17 Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.87 

18 Mizoram 0.17 0.00 4.38 3.10 

19 Nagaland 1.90 1.00 1.00 1.12 

20 Orissa 3.07 10.67 12.43 0.00 

21 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.40 

22 Punjab 7.60 20.92 17.78 10.89 

23 Rajasthan 1.16 2.30 9.02 19.00 

24 Sikkim 1.99 3.39 4.36 5.94 

25 Uttar Pradesh 2.63 1.46 3.00 12.32 

26 Tamil Nadu 15.01 2.00 6.89 11.93 

27 Telangana 0.00 2.92 4.32 2.76 

28 Tripura 6.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 

29 Uttarakhand 8.00 0.00 7.03 11.80 

30 West Bengal 0.52 0.00 0.00 1.89 

    89.95 73.95 119.67 170.33 



 

Annexure-IV  

State-wise and Year-wise details of Units and Back ended capital subsidy provided under Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme by NABARD 

Amount in Lakhs 

    2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 State-wise (upto 31.10.2018) 

                        Grand Total (since 2010) 

S.No State Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount Units  Amount 

1 Andaman and Nicobar 9 2.93 8 4.54 16 2.48 23 3.50 8 2.00 76 22.73 

2 Andhra Pradesh 9108 2844.14 2607 989.83 4121 1582.12 11534 4575.96 1730 1245.29 82674 25577.67 

3 Bihar 2790 1186.98 0 0.00 1326 643.94 1248 487.63 105 72.57 13029 5205.54 

4 Chhattisgarh 264 188.78 463 342.76 178 186.22 114 44.87 11 3.05 1650 1254.08 

5 Delhi 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 

6 Goa 6 15.26 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 7 19.55 

7 Gujarat 3970 2310.13 743 504.61 2664 1973.73 5924 3080.62 658 1394.49 30492 15956.36 

8 Haryana 647 435.13 187 145.95 294 150.55 308 244.75 78 65.69 5253 2916.13 

9 Himachal Pradesh 270 187.64 374 286.19 234 198.02 637 649.63 38 52.58 7011 4307.30 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 572 281.03 320 144.86 365 211.21 723 448.77 100 66.16 7946 3579.97 

11 Jharkhand 22 20.55 0 0.00 15 14.29 139 101.11 78 66.07 362 276.63 

12 Karnataka 2459 1086.14 439 224.58 964 423.79 2067 1093.59 256 116.20 16423 6736.04 

13 Kerala 2583 954.56 88 46.05 839 442.08 2155 1152.03 328 169.60 12995 5053.21 

14 Madhya Pradesh 624 430.06 21 37.54 505 494.17 1479 814.90 670 239.63 5707 4077.21 

15 Maharashtra 29 647.45 4532 2342.17 431 385.07 6056 3125.96 321 169.95 22008 11544.90 

16 Orissa 524 192.15 175 51.33 192 92.89 970 383.61 90 42.31 6299 1974.86 

17 Punjab 1379 811.22 674 482.46 756 559.58 1670 1094.70 498 324.52 7571 5427.94 

18 Rajasthan 1165 690.08 43 47.41 92 74.72 4378 2188.76 1823 1000.33 15902 9081.48 

19 Tamil Nadu 11915 2076.65 2385 435.77 4098 904.42 7877 1727.78 802 339.23 58251 10638.15 

20 Telangana     914 305.51 265 125.55 4962 2438.35 359 261.16 6500 3130.57 

21 Uttar Pradesh 567 314.11 975 555.51 996 588.15 3442 1796.15 570 291.98 10006 5671.83 

22 Uttarakhand 1432 655.98 1349 617.46 1161 560.17 2183 1110.20 441 245.14 12782 6175.05 

23 West Bengal 277 131.93 1 0.67 229 139.14 293 176.32 57 35.02 2273 1025.66 

  Total 40612 15462.90 16298 7565.18 19741 9752.25 58182 26739.18 9021 6202.97 325217 129652.87 

  



Annexure-IV (Contd..) 

State-wise and Year-wise details of Units and Back ended capital subsidy provided under Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme by NABARD (Contd..) 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

  2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 State-wise (upto 1.10.2018) 

            Grand Total (since 2010) 

S.No State Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount Units  Amount 

  N E States                         

1 Arunachal Pradesh 9 15.69 59 113.90 58 101.20 71 138.20 0 0.00 217 398.30 

2 Assam 911 782.09 1350 1051.12 1522 1199.32 1324 1126.08 58 71.27 9636 7674.33 

3 Manipur 19 19.00 29 20.23 43 36.27 115 46.12 67 24.88 289 166.51 

4 Meghalaya 18 9.73 4 1.50 8 3.60 18 10.60 1 1.50 75 44.92 

5 Mizoram 225 202.99 22 17.10 32 33.60 182 106.23 45 41.99 643 514.69 

6 Nagaland 14 5.40 63 29.26 499 217.40 334 149.80 0 0.00 946 414.54 

7 Sikkim 64. 64.69 66 50.06 472 267.54 416 266.59 6 5.47 1073 694.17 

8 Tripura 103 39.16 286 127.83 151 76.23 433 290.91 24 16.55 1250 633.69 

  Total 1363 1138.748 1879 1411.01 2785 1935.16 2893 2134.53 201 161.66 14129 10541.15 

  Union Territory                         

  Daman and Diu             1 1.50 0 0.00 1 1.50 

          Online applications 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 

  G.Total 41975 16601.65 18177.00 8976.20 22526.00 11687.41 61076.00 28875.21 9222.00 6364.63 339347.00 140195.52 

Bifurcated data is not available unit sanction in Telangana is indicated in Andhra Pradesh 0 0.00 

leased by GOI to NABARD   15459.00   11700.00   24000.00   20302.00   32300.00 0.00 176231.00 

  



 

Annexure-V 

Average Monthly Income per Farmer/ Agricultural Household as per the ‘Situation 

Assessment Survey (SAS) 

State/ UTs 

Average Monthly Income per 

 Farmer/ Agricultural/ Household 

(Rs.) 
% 

Increase 

SAS 2003 SAS 2013 

Andhra Pradesh 1634 5979 266 

Arunachal Pradesh 7455 10869 46 

Assam 3161 6695 112 

Bihar 1810 3558 97 

Chhattisgarh 1618 5177 220 

Gujarat 2684 7926 195 

Haryana 2882 14434 401 

Himachal Pradesh 3309 8777 165 

Jammu & Kashmir 5488 12683 131 

Jharkhand 2069 4721 128 

Karnataka 2616 8832 238 

Kerala 4004 11888 197 

Madhya Pradesh 1430 6210 334 

Maharashtra 2463 7386 200 

Manipur 2741 8842 223 

Meghalaya 4496 11792 162 

Mizoram 4862 9099 87 

Nagaland 3590 10048 180 

Odisha 1062 4976 369 

Punjab 4960 18059 264 

Rajasthan 1498 7350 391 

Sikkim 3258 6798 109 

Tamil Nadu 2072 6980 237 

Telangana - 6311   

Tripura 1742 5429 212 

Uttarakhand 3351 4701 40 

Uttar Pradesh 1633 4923 201 

West Bengal 2079 3980 91 

Group of UTs 3235 8568 165 

 All-India 2115 6426 204 

Source: NSSO 

Notes: 

i)    For SAS 2013: Income includes salary/wages, net receipt from cultivation, net receipt 

from farming of animals and net receipt from non-farm business. 

ii)     For SAS 2003: Income is excluding income from non-economic activities such as 

interest, dividend, etc. 



 


